Drain: OAK TREE DAAIN Drain #: Z09

Improvement/Arm: STATIN - STRIKELEAMER RELOCATION

Operator: Date: 3-23-04

Drain Classification: Urban/Rural Year Installed: 1999

## **GIS Drain Input Checklist**

•	Pull Source Documents for Scanning	99 3-23
•	Digitize & Attribute Tile Drains	NA
•	Digitize & Attribute Storm Drains	NA
•	Digitize & Attribute SSD	QN 3-23
•	Digitize & Attribute Open Ditch	NA
•	Stamp Plans	0243-23
•	Sum drain lengths & Validate	929:3-23
•	Enter Improvements into Posse	Q183-73
•	Enter Drain Age into Posse	kuf 3-30
,	Sum drain length for Watershed in Posse	Jul 3-30
ı	Check Database entries for errors	933-13

## Gasb 34 Footages for Historical Cost <u>Drain Length Log</u>

Drain-Improvement: OAK TREE ORAIN - STATON-STRIKKLEATING RELIGATION

Drain Type:	a:	Length SWEWING PERLOR	Length	Length L		
Drain Type:	Size:	PRADE	(DB Query)	Reconcile	Price:	Cost:
PVC	8"	842'	842'	Ø	\$3.00	2,526.00
	·					2,500.00
						ļ
					<del></del>	
					······································	
						İ
	ļ					
	0	01/2/** H	* 842'	ov.		
	Sum:	876	872	<u> </u>		
inal Report:						
•						
omments:						T.
				<del></del>		<del> </del>
						····



Kenton C. Ward, Surveyor

Suite 146

776-8495

One Hamilton County Square Noblesville, Indiana 46060-2230

April 19, 1996

To: Hamilton County Drainage Board

Re: Oak Tree Drain

Attached is a petition and plans for the relocation of the Oak Tree Drain filed by Charles Staton. The cost of the proposed relocation will be paid by the landowner/petitioner.

The proposal is to intercept the existing tile at the south line of the Staton Property, 09-32-00-00-016.000, Ac. The tile presently runs approximately 580 feet diagonally across this tract to the northwest and empties into the J.W. Brendel Drain which is an open ditch. This tile was made a regulated drain in 1985, see final report dated May 30, 1985, and was installed new that year as a 8" tile, see final report dated August 26, 1985. The easement at that time was established as 20 feet total width per easement dated March 8, 1985 from Hubert Keith Rogers and Oak Tree Owners Assoc., Inc.

The new tile will be 8" PVC intersecting the original tile approximately 10' north of the south line of tract 09-32-00-00-016.000; thence running 380 feet north approximately 50 feet east of the centerline of Shelbourne Road terminating in the Brendel Drain. A 20 foot section of 10" CMP will be placed at the end of the tile. The total length of the relocation is 830 feet. The purpose for the relocation is to allow for the construction of a pond.

The proposed easement is 20' total width which is the same as the existing width. This would allow for keeping the entire easement wholly within the subject property.

This proposal falls under the condition set out in IC 36-9-27-52.2 as not requiring a reconstruction hearing. I recommend the Boards approval without hearing, with the following contingency:

1. Project must be completed within 1 year from date of approval by the Board.

Sincerely,

Kenton C. Ward Hamilton County Surveyor

KCW/ndw

Hamilton County Drainage Board Court House Noblesville, Indiana

IN RE: Oak Tree Drain

Hamilton County, Indiana
PETITION FOR RELOCATION AND RECONSTRUCTION
Charles D. Staton (hereinafter "Petitioner")
hereby petitions the Hamilton County Drainage Board for authority to relo-
cate and improve a section of the Oak Tree Drain.
and in support of said petition advises the Board that:
1. Petitioner owns real estate through which a portion of the
Oak Tree Drain runs.
2. Petitioner plans to develop its real estate with roads, buildings,
utilities, storm drains, sanitary sewers and other structures.
3. Petitioner's proposed development of its real estate will require
relocation and reconstruction of a portion of the Oak Tree
Drain, as specifically shown on engineering plans and specifications
filed with the Hamilton County Surveyor.
4. The work necessary for the proposed relocation and reconstruction
will be undertaken at the sole expense of the Petitioner and such
work will result in substantial improvement to the <u>Oak Tree</u>
Drain, without cost to other property owners on the watershed of
the <u>Oak Tree</u> Drain.
WHEREFORE, Petitioner requests that an Order issue from the Hamilton
County Drainage Board authorizing relocation and reconstruction of the
Oak Tree Drain, in conformance with applicable
law and plans and specifications on file with the Hamilton County Surveyor.

FILED

MAR 1 5 1996 ...

OFFICE OF HAMILTON COUNTY SURVEYOR

Re:

To: Hamilton County Surveyor

## CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION AND COMPLIANCE

I hereby certify that:	
1. I am a Registered Land Surveyor or Engineer	in the State of Indiana.
2. I am familiar with the plans and specification	s for the above referenced subdivision .
<ol> <li>I have personally observed and supervised the above referenced subdivision.</li> </ol>	completion of the drainage facilities for the
<ol> <li>The drainage facilities within the above refere information and belief have been installed as specifications.</li> </ol>	enced subdivision to the best of my knowledge, and completed in comformity with all plans and
Signature: Jeffm W. Skali	Date: 5/12/99
Type or Print Name: Jettry W. Ha Business Address: Banning Engin	eering, P.C.
698 Tower Road	1, Suite 100, Plainfield, In 46168
Telephone Number: (317) 839 - 258	
SEA NO.  STATE OF  ONAL ENGINE	NDIANA REGISTRATION NUMBER





Kenton C. Ward, Surveyor

Phone (317) 776-8495

Fax (317) 776=9628

Suite 146 One Hamilton County Square Noblesville, Indiana 46060-2230

To: Hamilton County Drainage Board

September 9, 1999

Re: OakTree Drain: Staton-Strikeleather Reloc.

Attached are as-builts, certificate of completion & compliance, and other information for Staton-Strikeleather Relocation. An inspection of the drainage facilities for this section has been made and the facilities were found to be complete and acceptable.

During construction, changes were made to the drain which will alter the plans submitted with my report for this drain dated April 19, 1996. The changes are as follows:

Structure: T.C.: I.E.: Pipe: Length: Original Plans: Difference:

20		884.35				
21	899.04	890.18	8	438	430	8
21	899.04	890.24				
15	900.44	895.79	8	404	400	4

## Pipe Totals:

8" PVC	842

The length of the drain due to the changes described above is now 842 feet.

I recommend the Board approve the drains construction as complete and acceptable.

Sincerely,

Kenton C. Ward,

Hamilton County Surveyor

